Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Ν			lame	Execution Date	
Nextconveyor, Corp. 03/30/2007					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Name: Roger Kumar and Lila Kumar, as Trustees under the Revocable Trust Agreement dated March 10, 1979				
Street Address:	P.O. Box 314				
City:	Oldsmar				
State/Country:	FLORIDA				
Postal Code:	34677				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number		
		65919			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (414)277-0656					
Fax Number:(414)277-0656Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 4142716560					
Email: mkeipdocket@michaelbest.com					
Correspondent Name:Michael Best & Friedrich LLPAddress Line 1:100 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 3300					
Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202-4108					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			018049-9079		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Gayle A. Bush		
Total Attachments: 2 source=A2055139#page1.tif source=A2055139#page2.tif					

500258559

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Patent Assignment") is made as of March **30**, 2007, by and between Nextconveyor Corp., a corporation organization organized under the laws of Florida ("Assignor"), and Roger Kumar and Lila Kumar, as Trustees under the Revocable Trust Agreement dated March 19, 1979 ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 6,591,979 issued July 15, 2003 ("Assigned Patent");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. De<u>finitions</u>. For purposes of this Patent Assignment, capitalized terms shall have the meaning set forth in the body of this Patent Assignment.
- 2. Assignment. Assignor does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, convey and transfer to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent. The foregoing assignment of the Assigned Patent includes the exclusive rights to (a) apply for and maintain all registrations, issuances, renewals and or extensions thereof, (b) bring actions or otherwise recover for past, present and future infringements thereof, (c) grant licenses or other interests therein, (d) receive all income royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof) and (e) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto.
- 3. <u>Appointment</u>. Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints Assignee, and its successors and assigns, as Assignor's true and lawful attorney, with full power of substitution, in each Assignor's name and stead, by, on behalf of and for the benefit of Assignee, and its successors and assigns, to demand and receive any and all of the Assigned Patent transferred hereunder and to give receipts and releases for and in respect of the same, and any part thereof, and from time to time to institute and prosecute, at the expense and for the benefit of Assignee, and it successors and assigns, any and all proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise, which Assignee, and its successors or assigns, may deem proper for the collection or reduction to possession of any of the Assigned Patent transferred hereunder or for the collection and enforcement of any claim or right of any kind hereby sold, assigned, conveyed, transferred and delivered, and to do all acts and things in relation to the Assigned Patent transferred hereunder that Assignee, and its successors and assigns, shall deem desirable.
- 4. <u>No Third Party Beneficiaries</u>. Nothing in this Patent Assignment, express or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any other Person or Persons (including, without limitation, any employee or collective bargaining representatives thereof) any rights, benefits or remedies of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Patent Assignment.
- Binding Effect; Assignment, This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and inure solely to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors (whether by operation of law or otherwise) and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 019147 FRAME: 0969 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Assignment, including all matters of construction, validity and performance, shall be governed by and construct in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida without regard to the principles of conflicts or choice of laws or any other law that would make the laws of any other jurisdiction other than the State of Florida applicable hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

NEXTCONVEYOR CORP. By: Name: Title: CEO

ROGER KUMAR, as Trustee under the Revocable Trust Agregment dated March 10,1979

By: Name: Title:

LILA KUMAR, as Trustee under the Revocable Trust Agreement dated March 10,1979

<u> Kila |Sumar</u> Toustee By:_ Name: Title:

PATENT REEL: 019147 FRAME: 0970

RECORDED: 04/13/2007